UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1733849083 Fee: $66.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 12/04/2017 11:13 AM Pg: 1 of 10

When Recorded hal b

First American Tide

Alin: Loss Mitigation T Services
B0 BOX 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

Document Prepared by:

Austin Cagle

MidFirst Bank

000 NW, Grand Boulevard. Suite 100
Oldahorna City, OX 73118-6116
1-800-552-3000

Parcel #25-18-401-016-0000
Tax D#253-18-401-016-0000

Please cross-reference i Instrument Number 0334314049, COOK Covuy Hinols.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
FR{ED RATE LOAN
This Loan Modification Agreement ("Atpeement’), made this Ociober 2, 2017, bewveon  PAUL
GOMS IR & PAMELA GOINS ("Bomower”} and MidFist Banl, a fedemlly charerd savings
association lecated at 501 NW. Grand Blvd, Oldahoma Cily, OK 73118 ("Lendsr'}, renews,
amerds, supplements and exends: (1) the Morigage, Deed of Tust or Secunly Deed
{"Securily nstument’) orginated on 13/3/2003, recorded on 12/9/2003, in Instrument Number
0334314049, in COOK Coundy, Binois and (2) the Promissory Note {"Note®) bearing the same
date, in te onginsl principal arsount of $133,680.00 and secured by, the Securily Insinmnent
and other loan documents typically refeoed i as “addenda” or "iders” {collectively refened o

Page 1ofthe Loan Modification Agrecment
Oirtler Murdhor 211107358




1733849083 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

herein as "Loan Documents"), which are secured by the real and personal property described in
the Securiy Instrument, Jocated at 107508 HALE AVENUE, CHICAGO, 1L 60643, the real
poperty described being set furth as bllows:

See Bxhihit “A” atiached heretn and made a part bereok.
Parcel #25-18-401-016-0000

{(HFerein defined as "Property™).
Capitalized Amount: $13,336.11

Bomower i5i default or at inmninent sk of default under the Loan Documents and desires
that the Lente” forthear fiom exercising #s tghis under the Loan Documents, (i} o extend or
rearmange the 4rms and manner of payment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender
under the Loan Lovvmenis, and (i) o extend and cany forwand the lien{s) on the Propenty,
whether created by the Security Instrument or otherwise. Lender, the legal hoider of the Note
and of the lien(s) securig the same, bas agreed o Borrower's request 0 so fbear, o extend
or reamange the time and fmerner of payment of the Note, and fo grant cerfain ofher financial
accorgnodations pursuant to the mmas of this Agreement.

In consideration of the mutual prymsas and agreements exchanged, and other good and
valuable consideration paid by each of 4 parties to the other, the meceipt and sufficlercy of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties, mutvally agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Securlly Instnanent and any other Loan Docaments, as follows (notwithstanding anything
the conbrary contained in the Note or Securily Rstroment):

Acknowledgement of Unpaid Balance and Tvpenses:

Bonower acknowledges that as of 9/28/2017 Bonowur owss Lender the unpaid balance
of $123,994.51 ("Modified Principal Balance'), The Mocfisd Principal Balance nchudes
unpaid principal of $110,658.40, vipald interest of $5,580.00, escrows advanced of
$4,503.03, and certain unpaid foes of $3,510.00, less $670.92 nsuspense finds.

Borower hereby renevs, extends and promises b pay the Mpdifier: Procipal Balance,
plus inierest, i the omder of Lender hferest will be charged on the Muiad Principal
Balance urti the f8 amount of the Modified Puncipal Balance and Ge olpor amounts
due bereunder and under the Loan Documents have been paid In sccordanes with the
ferms and conditions of the Ioan Documents, as modifed by this Agreesent Al
references in the Loan Documents to “Principal® shall be deemed to refor to the Modified
Princinal Balanse,

Page 2 of the Loan Modifcation Agresment lease ad the apppTite matherof el s fir e )
Ontlpy Mashar 12107368 siguatory over 4



1733849083 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bonower agrees i 1emsain responsitle for payment of allowable costs and fess nowdue
and owing ("Unpaid Fees and Cosis") plus other allowable charges, costs, fees and
expenses incumed herafer, including lele charges incured afier this Agreement
becomes effeciive (the total sum of which i referred to as "Fees and Cosis"). Bonower
agrees and acknowladges that Bormower received nofice of Ungeid Fees and Costs due
as of a date certain piior o execution of this Agreement.

Lender has agreed o postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid i advance or that are not incuded in the Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not ncluded in the Modified Principal Balance remain due and owing as part
of the debt secured by the Loan Documents o the extent provided in the Loan
Dorvrnents aned as otherwise permissible ymder applicable law The oulstuuding Fees
anl-Costs Temmin due snd payable to Lender and shall be paid by Bonower, with
infeiesas penmitied by the Loan Documents. Fuxthermore, oulsianding Fees and Costs
shall b eyable to Lender on demand of Lender and shall be secured by the Secugly
Instrumesd o the exient povided in the Security stument and ofierwise penvissible
underapplicelite laws and requirements,

Interest Calcwation:
interest will he calcula’ad sta fived yealy interest e of 4.125%.

4 P entAmmmts Time o Payments Ar

& Hooower aclnmwledges @y 2prees that Bormower sm hegining on 12/172017
thiough the Maturity Date, make rionthly payments of U.S. $600.94 for principal and
nferest and shall continge fo make syohk payments in acmxdanm with the enns and
conditions set forth in the Loan Docunents until the Modified Principal Balance is
paid in full

b. Anescrowaconunt has been esiablished uurerthe tenos and conditions of the Loan
Docurents, Bonower will make an escrow rayment each month on sach payment
due date. The escow payment cumently is $45€.33 per month, which is sulject o
change depending on the amounis atibulable ® fanes, nsurance and other escrow
fems. The present combined Monthly Payment snf ¥scrow Payment will be
$1,0657.27. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from ime (o ime in accordance
with the teros of the Loan Documents o delerming the appiondaie escrow payroent
amount so thit taxes, inswance and other escrow fems may b eid appoprately,
The escrow payment will be combied with the monthly paucies! and nlerest
payment amoming

¢. The Matugdly Date of the Loan i extended to 11172047, ¥ Bomower stk avios
arrounds o Lender on the new Matusly Date, Bonower will pay these amcunts in full
on: the Mabindly Date.

Page Jofthe Loan Modfioution Agpeenwnt
Czelor Mhawher 11107368




1733849083 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

The Borower acknowledges and agrees this Loan Modification Agreercent is subject to
the Hillowing, conditions, which must exist at the o the lvan Modification Agreement
is executed:

a. All payments set forth in the Payment Schedule under the Loan Mbdification Tdal
Plan Agreement zoust have been made acconding © the Payment Scheduls:

b. The Property has no plysical conditions that wit advesely affect the Bonower's
continued use of the Property or interfere with the Borower's shily o mele
payments as required under the Loan Modification Agreerment;

¢. The Bomower (one or more) is ocoupying the Propery as the Bomower's prinoary
residence;

d. The Lender remains in fist lien position and there are no oulstanding Bens andior
pdgments against the Property

The &mmrackmmﬂ&dges and agrees that in the event the conditions set forth in this
parmagncl ae not satisfied, this Loan Modification Agreement shall become mill and
void vnlest otherwise expressly agmed by Lender m wiiiing. In the event this Loan
Madification Agroement becomes null and void as set forth in this peragraph, Borrower
acknowledges and agrees al provisions of the Loan Documents shall continue in Rl
force and effect and Lander shal be under no obligation to modify any movision of the
1pan Donuments under this Agreement.

6. Place of Payment:

Bonower agises b make paynsr’s at the bilowing address orsuch other place as the
Lender may require upon wiitien notics & Bormowen

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFus! Bank
Atin: Cashiers

P.0O. Box 268888

Oldehome City, OK 73126-8888

I the iierest r2ie in the Interest Caltwlation section of Bus Aeement is calmdated as
provided in the Note, ahy rate anﬁpaymntadjusmmstmvmm in the Note will apply.
Ethe interest mip in the Inferest Calculation section of this Ageenent is fired, any mie
and payment adjustment provisions in the Note will not apply,

a. Kal or any paxtaf the Pmm orany inferestin it is sold or transfered (o &
Bomower is not a natural person, any heneficial interest i Bomower is sold or
tmnsferred) without the lender's prior wiitten consent Lender may requie
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Securlly lstnument

b. ¥lenderexercises this option, Lender shall give Borowernotice of acceleration.

Page 4 of fie Loan Mpdifcation Agmement %mmﬂﬁaﬂapmmmefmﬁaﬁmﬁfwea
Ordor Mambes 183067368 sigoaipry overd



1733849083 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

" The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the nofice is
delivered or maded within which Borower st pay all sums secired by the Securly
strament. I Bomower fails o pay these sums prior i the expiration of the
designated period, Lender may nvoke any mmedies permitied by the Securly
nstrument without further notice or demand on Borower

iance with Loan Documents:

Borower mpmesents thet, except for the paymenis descibed in this Agreement,
Borower is in full compliance with the covenants in the Loar Documents and et all of
the represeniations and wananties coninined in the Loan Documents are ine, conector
srtisfed as of the effective date of this Agreement.

10. Repewsd and Extension:

It is the mtention of the parties that all liens and securlly interests descrbed in the Loan
Documents e Jerehy renewed and extended unt the Modified Principel Balance and
other obligations % Lender, have been fully paid. Borower ard Lender acknowiadge
and agree that the eersion, amenduen!, modificelion or manangement effected by
this Agreesnent shail % no manner affect or impair the Note or the fers and secuily
inletesis securing the Mo The parties muiualy agree that the purposes of this
Agreement is to extend, tuoriy, amend or eaange the time and manner of payment of
the Loan Documents and the ‘ad=hedness evidenced themby, and © cany forward all
hens and securily interests (nciting, if applicalle, any and afl vendor's liens), which ae
expressly acknowledged by Bomowe: w be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effsct o fully secure the payieerd of e Mote,

il.

No Waiver of Lender's Righis Regarding Zeault:

All the dghts, remedies, stipulations, and condiinrs confained i the Loan Documents
relating o default in the making of payments under the Lvan Documents also shall apply
to defaull in the maling of te modified payments hersusier. Nothing confained bemein
shall be deemed to be a waiver by Lender of any ®ims or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified by this Agreement. This Agreement s'w¥ in no way be deemed
0 be a waiver of Lender's rights and wmedies by reason of any default by Borower
under the Loan Documents as heroin modified, mchiiing withcot Tiviiation fuhme
payment defsulls. Nothing in this Agreersent shall constiule an agreewcnt by Lender o
any future modification of the Loan Documents and Lender expressly reseos the right
io refise to agree © any futwe modifications.

12. Bankmuptcy:

¥ since nception of this loan fuough date of this Agmement, Bonower has received a
discharge in a Chapler 7 banlouptey and there has been no valid reaffemation of the
underying debt, the Lender is not attenypting to m-establish any personal Iabilily forthe

Page Softhe Loan Modieation Aprseinent
Crler Number 11107368




1733849083 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

underdying debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge howeves, that
Lendervetains certain fghts, including but not imied o, the rght to foredlose its mieest
in the poperty under appopriate chrumstness. The paries agree that the
consideration for this Agreernent is the Lender's forbearance from mesently exercising
#s nght and pursuing is remedies under the Security Instrument as a8 msulff of
Borower's default.

13. Loan Documents Remain In Full Force and Effect:

The provisions of the Loan Docwments, as amended by this Agreement, shall continue in
fill force and effect, and Bornower acknowledges and reaffioms Bowower's Eabilty o
Lender urder the loan Documents, subject © the banlouplty exception in the
Pankupicy section of this Agreemend. Tn the event of any inconsistency between this
Agresrrent and the terms of the Loan Docurnents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing
in s Areement shell be understood or construed fo be a novation, satisfaction or
release, o whole or in pert, of the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in 3 Agreement, the Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Bonower and
Lender are bomd and must comply with all of the tenms and provisions of the Loan
Documents, exvept &< arended by this Agresment.

14. Execution of Additional Dorumentation:
Bormmwer agrees i make ard sxecute other docusnents or papers as may be necessaty
or required o effectuate the Emns and conditions of this Agreement, which if appioved
and accepted by Lender; shall be mcorurated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inume o Bonower's heirs, eXeCUlors, € drunistrators, and assigns.

15. Miscellaneous:
Lender does not, by execution of this Agreemar, waive any rights & may have against
any person not a party to the Agreement

a. Fary cout of conpetent juidiction shall declare anv provision of this Agreement to
be mvalid, to any extent, the werminder of the Agrement shall not be affected
thereby and shall continue in full force and effect  bind & nariss.

b. This Ageement may be executed simultancously in any runiber of counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an ozigingl but all of which ge'ses shall constitute
one and the same Agreement,

¢. This Agreement shall be govemed by the laws of the State wher Ly Property is

16.

Borwwer and as of the date first waitten above,

g x Initial Lines

Page Softhe Loan Modifiration Agrecmond Wirase add the apopiae nober mﬁmllu;sfm'g S/
Clor Marban 31507358 signatoly overd



1733849083 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IMPORTANT: READBEFORE SIGNING, THE TERMS OF THIS LOANMODIFICATION
AGREEMENT, TOGETHER WITHTHE LOAN DOCUMENTS AND ANY EXHIBITS AND
SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT THE FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR NEGOTIATIONS, AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
BETWEEN THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT TO SUCH MATTER. OMLY THOSE TERMS
WRITING ARE ENFORCEABLE, NO OTHER TERMS OR ORAL PROMIBES NOT
CONTAINED IN THIS WRITTENAGREEMENT MAY BE LEGALLY ENFORCED. THIS LOAN
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT MAY BE AMENDED OR CHANGED ONLY BY A WRITTEN
INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY THE PARTIES OR THEIR AUTHORIZED ASSIGNEES.

Page 7 of the Eoan Modifiation Agpeement
Owdler Nimber: 11107368




1733849083 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROW]

M}% SR D) W%
2 zf—-ﬂz;aw/‘;f?
DATE
Acknoviedgement
STATE OF s¥neis 14X j
COUNTY CFL20K  Dallaw %SB:

Signed oratiested botors me miﬂ*_@g“j&am) by f‘pﬂﬁﬁ gl ny. )¢ 4 P’I“ !Yiﬂft Gons

W | Counly of Residence: DO 13-

oy e Commission Number. %1041 4 Le .

Sebastion a4

Pmiadmmaafmiazy“ ‘ My Commission Bxpims: "3+ 1. 2.

Page B of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 13147368

r



UNOFFICIAL COPY

1ENDER

MdFirst Benk, a federally charlered savings assodiation located at 501 NW. Grand Bivd,
Oklahoma City, QK 73118 )

STATE OF ORLAsiOMA )
COUNTY OF OMI{ }

m[;’beiwam i i & oty pubkc b and
" 3 Chris Weeks acknowl
hme&ﬁ%mse%mmelves mbha ‘”‘% ﬁesﬁent of MicdFirst Bagk, a ﬁdemlly charered savmgs

association located at 301 NW Grad Bivd. Oldabomm Ciy, OK 73118, and who is perscnally known ©
me or proved to e on the basis of salisf ciory evidence (o be the individual whose name is subscrbed
to the within instrument and ackeowledyd o me that he/shefthey execuled the same in hishertheir
capacily as Vice President of MidFirst Banl, a fxlomally chiavered savings association located at 501
NW. Grand Bhvd. Oldaboma Ciy, OK 73118 ana @t by hisheribelr signature oa the nstnment, the
individual or the person upon behalf of which the iiFviaual acted, executed the stument.

Inwitness whewof 1hemunin set ry hand and olwial seal

Printed Name of Notazy

\\“\uunnm,,f
&

\\\\}_ SHE s?!/’/
"‘“o A0 SRR 7,

".

#12&11557 \

?n
Y1z i OF 0&‘“\\\*
gy

Page Softhe Loan Modification Agrosment
Ovder Munder: 11507368

r



1733849083 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY-

Exhibit "A"

1OTS 8 AND 10 IN BLOCK 34 OF WILSON'S SUBDWVISIONOFLOTS 6, 7. 8. 20, 28, 22, 23,
AND 24 INBLOCK 33 AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHAND SOUTHALLEY INSADD
BLOCK LYING BETWEENTHE SAME, ALSOLOTS 4,5, 6, 7 ANDBINBLOCK 34 N
WASHINGTON HEIGHTS IN SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH RANGE 14, EASTOF
THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, LLINDIS.

Parcel #25-18-401-016-0000
Tax D#25-18-401-016-00600

Page 10 of the Loan Modifisation Agweement
Crler Nurber 11167368

f



